

In The Iowa Supreme Court
Supreme Court No. 17-0638

MATTHEW JAHNKE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DEERE & COMPANY, RICHARD CZARNECKI, and BERNHARD
HAAS,

Defendants-Appellants.

Interlocutory Appeal from the District Court for Polk County

The Honorable David M. Porter

Appellants' Final Brief

(Oral Argument Requested)

Frank Harty, AT0003356
Debra Hulett, AT0003665
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515-283-3100
Facsimile: 515-283-8045
Email: fharty@nyemaster.com
Email: dlhulett@nyemaster.com

Attorneys for Defendants-
Appellants Deere & Company,
Richard Czarnecki, and
Bernhard Haas

Table of Contents

Table of authorities	6
Statement of issues presented for review.....	13
Routing statement.....	18
Statement of the case	19
A. Nature of the case.....	19
B. Course of proceedings.....	21
C. Disposition of the case in the district court.....	22
Statement of the facts.....	23
A. Deere’s Moline, Illinois, and China operations.....	23
B. Jahnke’s expatriate assignment in Harbin, China.....	24
C. Jahnke’s workplace in Harbin, China.....	27
D. Deere’s policies and Code of Business Conduct.....	29
E. April 2014 compliance report about Jahnke.....	31
F. 2014 compliance investigation regarding Jahnke.....	32
G. Jahnke’s sexual relationships with Pei Feng and Xu Meiduo.....	33
H. The China Compliance Committee.....	35
I. The China Compliance Committee’s decision: remove Jahnke from the Factory Manager role and repatriate.....	36
J. On repatriation, Jahnke is assigned to work in Waterloo, Iowa.....	40
Argument.....	40

Division I	40
The Iowa Civil Rights Act does not apply extraterritorially.....	40
A. Error preservation.	40
B. Standard of review.	41
C. The Iowa Act contains no clear and affirmative indication that the Act applies extraterritorially to employment abroad.	41
D. The Iowa Act’s statutory language, purpose, subject matter, and history demonstrate that the Act regulates employment in Iowa, not employment abroad.....	46
1. Circumstances surrounding the Iowa Act’s enactment demonstrate the General Assembly’s intent to regulate employment within Iowa’s borders.	47
2. The Iowa Act creates and enables an Iowa agency, the Iowa Civil Rights Commission, to administer and enforce the Act within Iowa’s state borders.	49
3. The General Assembly expressly declared an intent for the Act to regulate employment practices within Iowa.....	57
E. For sound policy reasons, courts interpreting federal and state employment-practice statutes apply the presumption against extraterritoriality.....	58
1. Extraterritoriality would result in conflicts with foreign law and the law of other states.	58

2.	Federal statutes expressly authorize extraterritorial application to U.S. citizens working abroad, with an exemption that respects conflicting foreign law.	62
3.	Courts interpreting other states' employment-practice statutes apply the presumption against extraterritoriality to limit the statutes' geographic reach.....	66
	Division II.....	67
	As a U.S. Citizen working abroad, Jahnke was not within the Iowa Civil Rights Act's geographic reach.	67
A.	Error preservation.	67
B.	Standard of review.	68
C.	For a disparate-treatment employment discrimination claim, the alleged discriminatory practice occurs at the complainant's geographic workplace.	68
D.	The Iowa Act does not recognize a complainant's residence or domicile as a relevant consideration.	76
E.	The General Assembly could not have intended the Iowa Act to authorize an employment-practice claim against an Iowa business or an Iowa resident based only on a presence or residence in Iowa.....	80
F.	Contacts with Iowa, such as business travel and workplace communications with people located in Iowa, do not establish "employment in Iowa" under the Iowa Act.....	83
	Conclusion	84

Request for oral submission.....	85
Certificate of compliance with type-volume limitation, typeface requirements, and type-style requirements.....	87
Attorney’s cost certificate.....	88
Certificate of filing and service.....	89

Table of authorities

Cases

<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, L.L.C.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013).....	13, 52
<i>Adair Benev. Soc’y v. State Ins. Div.</i> , 489 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1992).....	13, 58
<i>Albert v. DRS Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-03886, 2011 WL 2036965 (D.N.J. May 23, 2011)	13, 66
<i>Arnold v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 012086, 2002 WL 1576141 (D. Minn. Jul. 15, 2002).....	13, 67
<i>Beach v. Youngblood</i> , 247 N.W. 545 (Iowa 1933).....	13, 42
<i>Blackman v. Lincoln Nat’l Corp.</i> , No. 10-6946, 2012 WL 6151732 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 10, 2012).....	passim
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep’t Natural Resources</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017).....	13, 50
<i>Buccilli v. Timby, Brown & Timby</i> , 660 A.2d 1261 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1995)	16, 73, 78
<i>Campbell v. Arco Marine, Inc.</i> , 50 Cal. Rptr. 2d 626 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	13, 59, 67
<i>Cedar Rapids Human Rights Comm’n v. Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 222 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 1974)	13, 55
<i>Cleary v. United States Lines, Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 607 (3d Cir. 1984).....	16, 71
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015)	16, 68, 80
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	passim

<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012).....	13, 44
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-95-LRR, 2009 WL 1586193 (N.D. Iowa June 2, 2009).....	13, 44, 45, 46
<i>Estabrook v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 283 N.W.2d 306 (Iowa 1979).....	13, 51
<i>Griffen v. State</i> , 767 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2009).....	13, 42
<i>Guillory v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , No. 8192233, 2007 WL 102851 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 17, 2007)	16, 78
<i>Hoffman v. Parade Publ’ns</i> , 933 N.E.2d 744 (N.Y. 2010).....	16, 82
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 887 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2016).....	13, 16, 41, 68
<i>Hulme v. Barrett</i> , 449 N.W.2d 629 (Iowa 1989).....	13, 60
<i>In re Marriage of Jahnke</i> , 851 N.W.2d 854, 2014 WL 2432154 (Iowa Ct. App. May 29, 2014).....	26
<i>Iron Workers Local No. 67 v. Hart</i> , 191 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 1971).....	13, 51
<i>Judkins v. St. Joseph’s Coll. of Me.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D. Me. 2007).....	passim
<i>Kelman v. Foot Locker</i> , No. CIV A 05-CV-2069 PGS, 2006 WL 3333506 (D.N.J. Nov. 16, 2006).....	16, 73
<i>LaBore v. Muth</i> , 473 N.W.2d 485 (S.D. 1991).....	13, 59
<i>Longaker v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 816 (D. Minn. 2012)	13, 67
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015)	17, 69

<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	13, 43
<i>Peikin v. Kimmel & Silverman, P.C.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 654 (D.N.J. 2008).....	17, 73, 84
<i>Pfeiffer v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 458 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	17, 71
<i>Pfeiffer v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 554 (7th Cir. 1985)..	14, 17, 63, 71
<i>Pippen v. State of Iowa</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)	13, 47
<i>Pittman v. Cook Paper Recycling Corp.</i> , 478 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015).....	14, 59
<i>Powell v. Khodari-Intergreen Co.</i> , 334 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 1983).....	14, 42
<i>Ralis v. RFE/RL, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	17, 71
<i>Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 843 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 2014).....	passim
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	14, 43, 44
<i>Runyon v. Kubota Tractor Corp.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2002).....	17, 78, 79
<i>Satz v. Taipina</i> , No. CIV A 01-5921(JBS), 2003 WL 22207205 (D.N.J. Apr. 15, 2003).....	17, 73, 78, 82
<i>Simon Seeding & Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017).....	14, 49, 55
<i>State Sur. Co. v. Lensing</i> , 249 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 1977)	passim
<i>Union Underwear Co., Inc. v. Barnhart</i> , 50 S.W.3d 188 (Ky. 2001).....	passim

<i>Vangas v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.</i> , 823 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2016).....	17, 84
<i>Zahourek v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 750 F.2d 827 (10th Cir. 1984).....	17, 71

Statutes

1965 Iowa Acts ch. 121.....	passim
1967 Iowa Acts ch. 122.....	14, 57
1970 Iowa Acts ch. 1058.....	14, 56
1972 Iowa Acts ch. 1031.....	14, 56
1972 Iowa Acts ch. 1032.....	14, 56
1974 Iowa Acts ch. 1265.....	14, 57
1978 Iowa Acts ch. 1179.....	14, 56
1988 Iowa Acts ch. 1236.....	14, 56
1991 Iowa Acts ch. 184.....	14, 56
2007 Iowa Acts ch. 191.....	14, 56
2009 Iowa Acts ch. 96.....	14, 56, 57
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(l)	14, 62, 64
29 U.S.C. § 630(f)	14, 62, 64
42 U.S.C. § 12111(4).....	14, 62, 65
42 U.S.C. § 12112(c)(1)	14, 62, 66
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f)	14, 62, 65
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	14, 62, 66

775 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/1-103(A).....	16, 61
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/2-102(A).....	16, 61
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602	15, 63
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	15, 43, 65, 66
Iowa Code § 105A.10 (1966)	15, 52
Iowa Code § 105A.2(5) (1966).....	14, 48
Iowa Code § 105A.5(3) (1966).....	14, 50
Iowa Code § 105A.5(5) (1966).....	14, 52
Iowa Code § 105A.9 (1966)	15, 51
Iowa Code § 17A.23(3) (2015).....	14, 50
Iowa Code § 216.15 (2015).....	15, 53
Iowa Code § 216.15(1) (2015).....	15, 56
Iowa Code § 216.15(9) (2015).....	15, 54
Iowa Code § 216.16 (2015).....	15, 53
Iowa Code § 216.16(1) (2015).....	15, 56
Iowa Code § 216.16(2) (2015).....	15, 56
Iowa Code § 216.16(5) (2015).....	17, 74, 78
Iowa Code § 216.19 (2015).....	15, 54
Iowa Code § 216.19(2) (2015).....	17, 70
Iowa Code § 216.19(6) (2015).....	17, 70

Iowa Code § 216.2(3) (2015)	15, 54
Iowa Code § 216.2(6) (2015)	15, 48
Iowa Code § 216.2(7) (2015)	15, 48
Iowa Code § 216.3 (2015).....	15, 52, 53
Iowa Code § 216.4 (2015).....	15, 53
Iowa Code § 216.5(3) (2015).....	15, 50
Iowa Code § 216.5(5) (2015).....	15, 54
Iowa Code § 216.5(6) (2015).....	15, 52
Iowa Code § 216.5(7) (2015).....	15, 53
Iowa Code § 216.5(8) (2015).....	15, 53, 54
Iowa Code § 216.6 (2015).....	17, 68, 70, 75
Iowa Code § 216.6(1) (2015).....	15, 60
Iowa Code § 216.6(1)(a) (2015)	15, 44, 59
Iowa Code § 216.6(2)(e) (2015)	17, 69
Iowa Code § 216.6(3) (2015).....	15, 60
Iowa Code § 216.6(6)(a) (2015)	15, 49
Iowa Code § 216.6A (2015).....	15, 57
Iowa Code § 4.4 (2015).....	14, 58
Iowa Code § 85.71 (2015).....	14, 45
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.010	16, 59
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-1104.....	16, 59

Older Americans Act Amendments of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-459, § 802(a), 98 Stat. 1767	15, 63, 64
S.D. Codified Laws § 20-13-10.....	16, 59
Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 701(b), 78 Stat. 241	15, 48

Other Authorities

Arthur Bonfield, <i>State Civil Rights Statutes: Some Proposals</i> , 49 Iowa L. Rev. 1067 (1964).....	16, 51
Arthur E. Bonfield, <i>The Origin and Development of American Fair Employment Legislation</i> , 52 Iowa L. Rev. 1043 (1967)	16, 47, 48
Arthur E. Bonfield, <i>The Origin and Rationale of the Iowa Civil Rights Act</i> , Iowa Advocate, Spring/Summer 1990, 21	16, 47, 48
Black’s Law Dictionary 1961 (10th ed. 2014).....	16, 41
City Code of Iowa City 2-4-1.A.....	17, 70
Iowa Admin. Code r. 161-8.56(1)	15, 55
Iowa Admin. Code r. 161-8.56(3)	15, 55
Iowa Admin. Code. r. 161-8.15(3)	15, 55
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)	18
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f)	18
